

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALISHEA KINGDOM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 25-691 (RCL)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
OF THE "PROTECTIVE ORDER" OF FEBRUARY 19, 2026**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OF JUNE 3, 2025..... 4

II. THREE INMATES ALLEGE RETALIATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THIS CASE ..... 4

III. THE COURT’S ENTRY OF THE NATIONWIDE PROTECTIVE ORDER..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE INMATES’ RETALIATION ALLEGATIONS ARE UNSUBSTANTIATED. .... 9

    A. Former Inmate Dye’s Retaliation Allegations Are Unsubstantiated. .... 10

    B. Inmate Meskill’s Retaliation Allegations Are Unsubstantiated..... 10

    C. Inmate Pinson’s Retaliation Allegations Are Unsubstantiated. .... 11

II. THE PROTECTIVE ORDER IS LEGALLY DEFECTIVE. .... 15

    A. The Protective Order Fails to Comply with Rule 65(d)..... 15

    B. The Protective Order Fails to Comply with PLRA’s Requirements..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Aref v. Holder*,  
774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

*Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
Civ. A. No. 24-1219 (PLF), 2024 WL 3219207 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024) ..... 19

*Black v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
134 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 14

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 17

*Hoffer v. Fl. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
512 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 2

*Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 18

*M.G. through Garcia v. Armijo*,  
117 F.4th 1230 (10th Cir. 2024) ..... 15

*Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

*Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
964 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 1

*Pinson v. Samuels*,  
761 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1

*Reid v. Buttigieg*,  
Civ. A. No. 20-1262 (TJK), 2023 WL 2184549 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2023)..... 16

*Ross v. Blake*,  
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 22

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 15

*Tincher v. Noem*,  
164 F.4th 1097 (8th Cir. 2026) ..... 16

*Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

*Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia*,  
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 2, 9, 14, 17

*United States v. Sec’y, Fl. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Univ. of Tex. SW. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 17

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2) ..... 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 8, 9, 15

Other Authorities

8A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2036 (3d ed. 2010)..... 8

Executive Order 14,168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 4

Program Statement 1210.25, Office of Internal Affairs, Fed. Bureau of Prisons  
(Aug. 1, 2023)..... 3, 7, 21

Program Statement 1330.18, Administrative Remedy Program, Fed. Bureau of Prisons  
(Jan. 6, 2014)..... 21
